- Slightly lower retail funding costs due to the drop in the rate.

- Greater contribution of the insurance business (savings

products).

• Net interest income in the quarter increases 2.5% with respect to the previous quarter due to:

- Lower costs of institutional financing due to a lower price, mainly

due to a drop in the curve.

- Higher contribution from financial intermediaries, particularly

after recognising the financing taken from the ECB, which as of

the fourth quarter accrues at the interest rate effective in each

of its tranches.

- Lower rate of retail funds.

These effects have been partially reduced by:

- Decline in the income of loans and advances due to a lower

portfolio interest rate, mainly resulting from the drop of the rate

of inflows and the change of structure with greater weight in this

quarter of loans to the public sector. This rate reduction has been

partially compensated by a higher average volume.

The customer spread fell by 1 basis point in the quarter to 1.89%, due to the reduction in the return on

lending activity.

The balance sheet spread is 1 basis point above the previous quarter.

Gross income

Interest rates
(%)

0.05
0.00

-0.13

-0.23
-0.27

-0.30
-0.32

-0.33 -0.33 -0.33 -0.33 -0.32-0.32-0.31 -0.31

-0.33
-0.42 -0.40

-0.37

-0.49
-0.54

0.06
-0.01

-0.03
-0.06

-0.08
-0.11

-0.15-0.17
-0.19 -0.19 -0.18-0.17

-0.13
-0.11

-0.19

-0.34

-0.26
-0.27

-0.14

-0.41

-0.50

ECB Euribor 3M Euribor 12M

2.19 2.13
1.97 1.90 1.89

2.22
1.98

2.21 2.15 1.98 1.92 1.90 2.24 1.99

0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02
0.01

0.02 0.01

-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

1.50

2.50

4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 2019 2020

Customer spread Net lending Funding

2.21 2.15 1.98 1.92 1.90 2.24 1.99

-60
-59
-58
-57
-56
-55
-54
-53
-52
-51
-50
-49
-48
-47
-46
-45
-44
-43
-42
-41
-40
-39
-38
-37
-36
-35
-34
-33
-32
-31
-30
-29
-28
-27
-26
-25
-24
-23
-22
-21
-20
-19
-18
-17
-16
-15
-14
-13
-12
-11
-10
-9
-8
-7
-6
-5
-4
-3
-2
-1
0
1
2
3
4
5
6

2.19 2.13 1.97 1.90 1.89 2.22 1.98

-2.00

-1.00

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 2019 2020

Customer spread, Group
(%)

0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01

-50
-49
-48
-47
-46
-45
-44
-43
-42
-41
-40
-39
-38
-37
-36
-35
-34
-33
-32
-31
-30
-29
-28
-27
-26
-25
-24
-23
-22
-21
-20
-19
-18
-17
-16
-15
-14
-13
-12
-11
-10
-9
-8
-7
-6
-5
-4
-3
-2
-1
0
1

1.20 1.21 1.16 1.08 1.09 1.23 1.13

1.73 1.70 1.57 1.50 1.50 1.75 1.56

0.53 0.49 0.41 0.42 0.41 0.52 0.43

-2.5

-0.5

1.5

0.00

1.00

2.00

4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 2019 2020

Balance sheet spread Total net assets Total funds

1.20 1.21 1.16 1.08 1.09 1.23 1.13

0.00

1.00

2.00

4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 2019 2020

Balance sheet spread on average total assets, Group
(%)

0.53 0.49 0.41 0.42 0.41 0.52 0.43

-50.00
-49.00
-48.00
-47.00
-46.00
-45.00
-44.00
-43.00
-42.00
-41.00
-40.00
-39.00
-38.00
-37.00
-36.00
-35.00
-34.00
-33.00
-32.00
-31.00
-30.00
-29.00
-28.00
-27.00
-26.00
-25.00
-24.00
-23.00
-22.00
-21.00
-20.00
-19.00
-18.00
-17.00
-16.00
-15.00
-14.00
-13.00
-12.00
-11.00
-10.00
-9.00
-8.00
-7.00
-6.00
-5.00
-4.00
-3.00
-2.00
-1.00
0.00
1.00
2.00

1.73 1.70 1.57 1.50 1.50 1.75 1.56

-80
-79
-78
-77
-76
-75
-74
-73
-72
-71
-70
-69
-68
-67
-66
-65
-64
-63
-62
-61
-60
-59
-58
-57
-56
-55
-54
-53
-52
-51
-50
-49
-48
-47
-46
-45
-44
-43
-42
-41
-40
-39
-38
-37
-36
-35
-34
-33
-32
-31
-30
-29

[…]

• Higher Allowances for insolvency risk in the fourth quarter of 2020, due to the higher provisions.

• Gains/(losses) on disposal of assets and others stood at €311 million (€-44 million in the previous quarter)

and includes the aforementioned partial sale of Comercia.

Business activity and results: January – December 2020| 39

The following table shows business activity and asset quality indicators at 31 December 2020:

• Loans and advances to customers, gross stood at €218,277 million (+7.5% in the year), mainly meeting the

financing demands of businesses and self-employed workers.

• Customer funds stood at €382,794 million (+8.0% in the year). Its performance is impacted by the increase

of on-balance sheet funds (+9.2%), especially driven by demand deposits (+15.9%), and by the markets'

recovery, which together with the positive subscriptions results in an annual growth of assets under

management (+4.4%).

• The NPL ratio decreased to 3.4% (-30 basis points) and the coverage ratio rose to 65%, up 12pp in the year

following the increase of provisions.

31 Dec. 2020 30 Sep.2020 Change % 31 Dec. 2019 Change %
€ million

BALANCE SHEET

Assets 410,690 408,955 0.4 355,416 15.6

Liabilities 389,083 388,094 0.3 334,333 16.4

Assigned capital 21,582 20,837 3.6 21,054 2.5

LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS

Loans to individuals 106,941 108,282 (1.2) 111,300 (3.9)

Home purchases 73,586 74,513 (1.2) 77,104 (4.6)

Other 33,355 33,768 (1.2) 34,196 (2.5)

of which: Consumer lending 12,753 13,033 (2.1) 13,403 (4.8)

Loans to business 96,331 97,394 (1.1) 81,835 17.7

Corporates and SMEs 90,767 91,694 (1.0) 75,977 19.5

Real estate developers 5,564 5,700 (2.4) 5,858 (5.0)

Public sector 15,005 11,013 36.2 9,968 50.5

Loans and advances to customers, gross 218,277 216,688 0.7 203,103 7.5

of which: Performing loans 210,584 208,617 0.9 195,385 7.8

of which: Non-performing loans 7,693 8,071 (4.7) 7,718 (0.3)

Provisions for insolvency risk (5,105) (5,219) (2.2) (4,167) 22.5

Loans and advances to customers, net 213,172 211,469 0.8 198,936 7.2

Contingent liabilities 15,254 15,605 (2.2) 15,281 (0.2)

CUSTOMER FUNDS

Customer funds 216,432 212,744 1.7 195,723 10.6

Demand deposits 202,980 196,723 3.2 175,077 15.9

Time deposits 13,451 16,021 (16.0) 20,646 (34.8)

Insurance contract liabilities 59,360 58,016 2.3 57,446 3.3

of which: Unit Link and other 14,607 12,896 13.3 12,249 19.2

Reverse repurchase agreements and other 2,044 1,570 30.2 1,278 59.9

On-balance sheet funds 277,835 272,330 2.0 254,447 9.2

Mutual funds, managed accounts and SICAVs 65,852 62,092 6.1 63,189 4.2

Pension plans 35,328 33,662 4.9 33,732 4.7

Assets under management 101,180 95,754 5.7 96,921 4.4

Other accounts 3,778 4,732 (20.2) 3,129 20.7

Total customer funds 382,794 372,816 2.7 354,497 8.0

ASSET QUALITY

Non-performing loan ratio (%) 3.4%   3.6%   (0.2) 3.7%   (0.3)

Non-performing loan coverage ratio (%) 65%   63%   2 53%   12

Business activity and results: January – December 2020| 40

Insurance activity

The banking and insurance business embraces all activity carried out by the Group’s various insurance firms,

mainly VidaCaixa de Seguros y Reaseguros and BPI Vida e Pensões. These companies offer a highly specialised

range of life insurance, pensions and general insurance products, all of which are marketed to the Group’s

customer base. The following table shows the income statement of the Group’s insurance firms1, which came

to €888 million, up 11.7% with respect to 2019.

2020 2019 Change % 4Q20 3Q20 2Q20 1Q20 4Q19

€ million

Net interest income 342   316   8.4   85   87   87   83   78